THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF PENNSYLVANIA

HOUSE BILL No. 1955 Session of 2017

INTRODUCED BY GABLER, BENNINGHOFF, BRADFORD, BURNS, CAUSER, CONKLIN, D. COSTA, COX, DiGIROLAMO, DONATUCCI, DUSH, HENNESSEY, JOZWIAK, MARSICO, MILLARD, MURT, READSHAW, RYAN, SANKEY, SONNEY, WARD, WARNER, WATSON AND WHEELAND, DECEMBER 5, 2017

REFERRED TO COMMITTEE ON TRANSPORTATION, DECEMBER 5, 2017

AN ACT

1 2 3	Designating a bridge on that portion of State Route 219 over Powers Run, Johnsonburg Borough, Elk County, as the Michael Trunzo Memorial Bridge.
4	The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
5	hereby enacts as follows:
6	Section 1. Michael Trunzo Memorial Bridge.
7	(a) FindingsThe General Assembly finds and declares as
8	follows:
9	(1) Michael Trunzo provided 15 years of dedicated
10	service to the Area Transportation Authority (ATA) of North
11	Central Pennsylvania as Director of Information Systems and
12	Technology.
13	(2) As Director of Information Systems and Technology,
14	Mr. Trunzo collaborated with the State Radio Office to
15	provide voice and date coverage to 95% of the north central
16	region of ATA's service area 95% of the time.
17	(3) Mr. Trunzo initiated the integration of voice

communications between ATA's regional dispatch center, its
 fleet drivers and the region's 911 centers.

3 (4) Mr. Trunzo's knowledge and experience with advanced
4 digital technologies helped to further Statewide initiatives
5 to better the lives of the residents of this Commonwealth,
6 particularly residents of the north central region.

7 (b) Designation.--The bridge located on State Route 219 over
8 Powers Run in Johnsonburg Borough, Elk County, is hereby
9 designated the Michael Trunzo Memorial Bridge.

10 (c) Signs.--The Department of Transportation shall erect and 11 maintain appropriate signs displaying the name of the bridge to 12 traffic in both directions on the bridge.

13 Section 2. Effective date.

14 This act shall take effect in 60 days.